Rights Shares, representing approximately 39.61% of the total number of 1,535,482,758
Rights Shares available for subscription under the Rights Issue, had been received.

2

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

Based on the above results, the Rights Issue was under-subscribed by 927,267,202 Rights
Shares, representing approximately 60.39% of the total number of the Rights Shares
available for subscription under the Rights Issue. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement,
the Underwriters had performed their underwriting obligations and had procured sub-
underwriters and subscribers to subscribe for all the Untaken Shares. None of the sub-
underwriters and subscribers will become a substantial shareholder of the Company (within
the meaning of the Listing Rules) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue
No. of

Consolidated
Shares Approximate %

No. of
Consolidated

Shares Approximate %

Directors
Mr. Huang Ying Yuan

(Note 1) 45,090,832 5.9 45,090,832 2.0
Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu

(Note 2) 132,000 0.017 217,072,320 9.4
Black Marble

Securities Limited
and its associates,
sub-underwriter(s)
and subscriber(s)
procured by
the Underwriters
(if any) (Note 3) – – 710,590,882 30.9

Other public
Shareholders 722,518,547 94.1 1,330,470,103 57.8

767,741,379 100.00 2,303,224,137 100.00

3

Notes:

1. Mr. Huang Ying Yuan (“Mr. Huang”), an executive Director, is deemed to be interested in a
total of 45,090,832 Consolidated Shares of which 987,200 Consolidated Shares are held by
Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu and 41,730,832 Consolidated Shares are held by Intelligence Hong
Kong Group Limited. Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu is the wife of Mr. Huang and Intelligence
Hong Kong Group Limited is controlled by Mr. Huang and Mrs. Huang Chen Li Chu.

2. Mr. Mak Kwong Yiu, an executive Director and one of the Underwriters for the Rights Issue,
will hold less than 10% of the total issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the